TC3020 o

hRAS: 00

AIERNBZaFRERTHFM.
IERAZHFMREETERNERE.

Please read this parts book before using the machine.
Please keep this parts book within easy reach for quick reference.

B FTERFH

Electronic Pattern Sewing Machine




1.1 HLAEER Sy e mrnrerm s s e e e e e R e R Ed AR s ne A a R n e a 1
1.2 FJL{ASER Sy = s rrmnrnsrnernsmneremn e re s re e rar s s m r s n R R R RR AR R R 5
2 FHl - FHAFEE R v v e e s e e s e e 7
3.1 R E s s s 11
3. 2 IR A B e e e e R r e e r e A ra s naaraann 13
3.3 PRI R e e e R 15
4.1 FBE LS B v v v r s v m s m e e e e A r R A ER A r e R AraAEaAraaEaRranaareanna 17
4.2 B EEE T v e r v e e e e e e e r e e ra s ne r s na rn ann na 21
Y e e e e e R e e P T T e R R ET P L P R T EETPETT L 23

6 B B e e e R e R R R A R A 25

7 B R B e e e e e e s r e R A e 27

8 B LR B v e R e e e E R e E A r e ne R r s na A ra ann na 29

Q H A B e re e e e e R ra R R r R R R R 31
R o TR 35
11 FAEBAE PR e renresrannnnnnnnuniianittnnanscnnasssisansannanaannsistasattannnnssnnsssaanantannnnn nnnas 37
12. 1 FE A B v v rem s e e e r R e r R s ra A r e na arn ann na 39
12.2 FEHIEREE (HEDIAEAR) ---vrereerrrrrrmmrenmssimnnrinnnmnn s mnman s e 41
13 JF R A B rerrrr e mr e R R AR SRR R R AR R AR R R R 43
14 B RS B ve e s rnrer st e R R R R SRR AR R R R AR nna 45
15 B S AR R B e R R 47
16 BRAETRAE B -ve v v r s s e e s R 49
17 DR B e R SRR AR AR 51
18 AR T e e BR e e e e AR RN R R R A RE R AR AR AR 53
o2y b= SR e e e e e T e e e T P LT O E P ET PP T LT CET R IV R RS 55
20 Pffflesssne e rnnnnn s s e R R R R R 57
2 B R e e e e e e e s s e e s e s s sren s e 59



CONTENTS

1.1 Machine body= *=ss=ssssssrsssassaransassanassamnasranssrssnesse s s n s ns s s nn s an snn s 1
1.2 Machine body ....................................................................................... 5
2 Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism==+=sssssssssssanrerararnrmseinrmnnsnsnnnnnn, 7
3.1 Feed mechanism= " === ssssssssasassssnnsssnsnsnsunnsssasssssannmssnasssnnssnsannsssunnnnunnnnnn 1
3.2 Feed mechanism= " === ssssssssasamsssnnsssnnnsnsunnsssasssssnnnmssnnasssnnasnsannsssunnEnnunnnnnn 13
3.3 Feed mechanism= " === ssssssssasamssansssnnssnannnsssasssssannms s nnasssnnssnaannsnsEnnEnnEnnEnnn 15
4.1 Work clamp |ifter mechanisms=s=sssssessrasmsssmnnsrinnnsssnnnassnnnnsasnsnsssnsnnsanarnas 17
4.2 Work clamp |ifter mechanisms=s=ss=s=sessrasmsssmnnssinnnsssnnnassnnnnsasnsnsssnsnnsanaraas 271
5 Lower shafter mechanismss==+ss=ssssssssssssssassannsssnsnnssannssnnnnsssnnnsnsnnnsssnnnnnnnns 23
6 Lubrication ===+sssssssssssscmsnassannrasnansssanasssnansssnnnsnsnnntssnsnsssnnnsssnsnnssnnnsnnnns 25

7 Threading mechanismss=s=+=s=sasssasarsrannsmsnnnsssnnnsssnnnsssnnsasasnsnsssnssssanssasanasnsnns 27

8 BObbln Winder mechanism ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 29
9 Thread trimmer mechanism**=====ssssssssssassnsssnsssnnnsssnnnnnsnsnsasnnnsssnnnnnnnnnsnnnnnn 31
10 Thread wiper mechanism ------------------------------------------------------------------------ 35
11 Tension release mechanisms===+ssssssssssssassnnsssannnssnnnsnnnnnsssnnnnssnnnnnnnnnsnnnnnnss 37
12. 1 Gontro| box mechanisme===s==sssssssacsssannsnsannsssnsnnssnnnsnannnssnannannnnnsnsnnnnnnnnnnns 39
12. 2 Control box mechanism(Power supply motor PCB) =s=ssssssssssasessamsassunnsnnsnnnnns 41
13 Power switch mechanism== = ==sssssssssssansssansansannsssnnnnssnnnsnnnnnsnnannnnnnnsnnnnnnnnm 43
14 Air pressure mechanismss==ss=ssssssrsssamssrasassasnssamnemmmnarsasa s e, 45
15 Power supply equiment mechanismsss=sss=sssssesssssmmmsmsmnsmssnnasssssassansassnasnassnns 47
16 Operation panel mechanism ------------------------------------------------------------------- 49
17 Motor MeChan i Sm ===s==ssssssassssssansssnmnssssnnsssnsasssannsssnsssssnnnsssnnnnssannsnnnnnnssnns 51
18 Foot switch pedal mechanism ---------------------------------------------------------------- 53
19 Power tab|e®===ssssssssssssssananssnunnunnannsnsannnssnnnssannnsnsnnnsnnannansnnnsnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 55
20 ACCES SOl j ©§ === =naassuannsssnsssssssnsssnsssssssssssssssssssssssasssssnssssssnssssnnnsssnsnnnsnns 57
21 warning |labe | g " ==ssssssnsssnansnnannansannsssnnnnssnnnsaannnsnnannannanns s s n R s R R a R 59

22 Parts |iSt sorted by app| ication ........................................................ 60



1. 1. HL{EEB S /Machine body




1. 1. HL{&EB S /Machine body

NO [ZEHHS| #HE TEHRERTR NAME OF PARTS ZBhich
1 15200020 1 |#EE 20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15 CSA4596001
2 10100030 3 |#BEE® 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 ©104821001
3 10100020 1 |BEED 13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13 €117934001
4 15200180 1 [#BEE 13 RUBBER CAP, 13 £520164001
5 01208800 2 |A7NAIZHEN8X80 RUBBER CAP, 8 £SG0503300
6 00502010 2 |#E 2.3X8.5X38 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 ©213650001
7 15200220 2 |BEE 11.5 RUBBER CAP, 11.5 £544010001
8 13200320 1 | E18.5 RUBBER CAP, 16 €150756000
9 10100140 1 |[#BEE® 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 ©104449001
10 15500010 1 |EHE BED COVER CSA8548101
11 15200090 1 |ER FACE PLATE CSA4600001
12 10100140 1 |[#BEE® 15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 ©104449001
13 10105240 2 |#EHERIE GROUNDING MARK €S537060001
14 00706100 3 |t+FELIEETMOX10 SCREW PAN M6X10 €062061016
15 15200120 1 | KIERE SHUTTLE RACE COVER CSA4603101
16 15200130 1 | KHEHRZEES D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D CSA6272001
17 01103050 2 | sLaBETM3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5 €004300513
18 10105000 1 |[REE NUT PLATE CSA3264001
19 15200140 1|k HINGE CSA6207001
20 00703045 4 |H+FHELIZETMIX4 SCREW PAN M3X4 €062300506
21 00403250 2 |4EEM3 NUT, 1 M3 €021300103
22 10100180 1 BTN E THREAD TAKE-UP COVER CSA3200101
23 01504105 1 | AEET (A E) MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN M4X10 CSA3025001
24 15200150 1 |[EBRER STEPPING COVER CSA4604001
25 10105060 1 |FHAIARET SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3 CSA3306001
26 00610700 1 |ERERE SPRING WASHER ©120265002
27 00506090 1 [E WASHER PLAIN £S07350002
28 02000164 1 [425T M5 SCREW, M5 £536475000
29 15200190 1 |4pdEsE FINGER GUARD CSA8679001
30 00503040 2 |F#E L35 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5 £025350332
31 15500020 4 PR CUSHION CSA8670001
32 15500030 8 |& SPACER CSA8680001
33 01504200 8 |+FfEskarih K i2£TM4X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20 C0A5402005
34 15500040 1 BB RUBBER CUSHION CSA8880001
35 15500030 2 |'E SPACER CSA8680001
36 01504200 2 |[TFELH B EETM4X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20 COA5402005
37 15500050 1 |SKERIEAT SUPPORT LEVER CSA8549001
38 15500060 1| SKER L IE AT SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT CSA8550001
39 00806060 1 |HEEIBETM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
40 15500070 1 | TOSHON SPRING CSA8551001
41 15500080 1 |[mE 0IL PAN CSA8552001
42 01504105 4 |+ IABET (B E)MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30 CSA3025001
43 15500090 1 |BikE MOTOR COVER CSA8553001
44 00706100 2 |+FEELIEETMOX10 SCREW PAN M6X16 €062061016
45 15500140 (=t REAR COVER ASSY CSA8816001
46 01504105 16 |+ M24T (H-ELE) MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30 CSA3025001
47 15500150 1 |IFEFR REAR COVER CSA8555001
48 01504105 3 |+FERET (H-ELE) MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30 CSA3025001
49 15500160 1 |/IFEFL REAR COVER CSA8556001
50 01504105 3 |+FERET (H-ELE) MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30 CSA3025001
51 15500170 1 |BikE X MOTOR COVER CSA8557001
52 01504105 4 | +FELIB5T L) MAX10DA  [SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30 CSA3025001
53 15500180 1 | SR A BNER AUXILIARY PLATE CSA8559001
54 02000039 18 [#ZB$TM4X13 SCREW M4X13 CSA8560001
55 15200990 12 |#MEAIREE AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION CSA4677101
56 00404030 18 |7NFIEEN4 NUT 2 M4 €021400206
57 15500200 2 |#MEAIREER AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET CSA4676101
58 15500210 1 |#ERBR ST ZEL AUXILI1ARY PLATE BRACKET L CSA8561001
59 15500220 1 |4MERIRZZER AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET R CSA8562001
60 15500230 1 |AMENER 2 ZEM AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET M




1. 1. HL{EEB S /Machine body




1. 1. HL{&EEB S /Machine body
NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
61 01204100 2 |ARAEZEEN4AX0 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X10 €S$55481001
62 15500240 2 |#BEIAR S BEB AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET B CSA8564001
63 15500250 2 |#hENARBT =B AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION B CSA8672001
64 15500260 1 |IAEK L5400 TRIMS L540 CSA8879001
65 01606160 12 |7 AIZHEM6X16DB BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) MéX14 CS42446001
66 15200170 2 |BEER INJURY MARK £S36924002
67 10392830 1 [BREEERE LABEL CAUTION JPN/ENG CSA0792001
68 01204085 4 | FRIRTENAXS BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8 €018400836
69 00504010 6 |FHEM4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 £025040236
70 15500130 2 |753R80.5X%63.5 SQUARE 80.5 X63.5
71 15500110 2 |46%330x36 STRIP 330 X36
72 15500120 2 [H£&330%60 STRIP 330 X60
73 00608001 2 |aasEinEe WASHER SPRING 8
74 01206140 2 |ANAIER M6X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) MéX14
75 00606000 2 |HEBE2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
76 00506080 2 |EBENM6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
77 15500300 1 [3020R 2 3020 THE TAILSTOCK
78 00306200 2 |FEREREHAW6X20 SPRING PIN AW6X20
79 01208250 4 |A7< AR SLEZEETM8X25 SOCKET HEXAGON CYLINDER HEAD SCREW M8X25
80 00508040 4 |F#BH8 FLAT GASKET 8
81 00608001 4 |mEmEs WASHER SPRING 8
82 00604000 6 |BAEHE2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4




1. 2. HL{&EB S /Machine body




1. 2. HL{&EBS/Machine body
NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 15500320 2 |SkEBERGELH HINGE SHAFT CSA8668001
2 00806060 2 |NEEIRETMOX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
3 15500330 1 [hEEY OIL PAN ASSY CSA8665001
4 01735162 4 |/KRIBETM3. 5X16 WOOD SCREW M3.5 X16 €032361306
5 15500340 2 |gEmE WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M3.5X13 CSA8667001
6 15500350 2 |ERkE LR HINGE HOLDER CSA8669001
7 01208700 4 |HA7<AIZHM8XT70 BOLT SOCKET M8X70 €018087036
8 00608001 4 |a#hg WASHER SPRING 2-8 €028080246
9 00508070 4 |Fimg WASHER 2. 3X8. 5X38ST €025080336
10 15500060 1 [SRERX IEFT A SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT CSA8550001
11 00806060 2 |NEEIRETMOX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
12 15500360 1 |SkEREIEEE SUPPORT LEVER BASE CSA8671001
13 01208700 2 | AIZHNBXT0 BOLT SOCKET M8X70 €018087036
14 00608001 2 |EREMS WASHER SPRING 2-8 028080246
15 00508070 2 |FEBE v WASHER 2. 3X8. 5X38ST €025080336
16 15500370 1 |REREEEL HOLDER ABSORBER L CSA8673001
17 15500380 1 |BERETER HOLDER ABSORBER R CSA8674001
18 01206750 4 |ARIERN6XT5 BOLT, SOCKET Mé6X75 CSA3387001
19 00502010 4 |#[E 2.3X8.5X38 WASHER 2. 3X8. 5X38ST ©213650001
20 00606000 4 [SHETE2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6 £028060246
21 00406050 4 |42RM6 NUT 1 M6 €021060106
22 15204200 1 (E SPACER CSA5251001
23 01206400 1 |ARAEIER M6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40 €018064031
24 00406050 1 [=Eme NUT 1 M6 €021060106
25 15203380 (] SHAFT U CSA4847001
26 00806060 1 |HEEIBETM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
27 15203390 1 |%AD SHAFT D €517974101
28 15203400 2 |3HE 6S SHAFT COLLAR, GAS €S17975100
29 00508060 2 |#E ss WASHER PLAIN S 8 €025080132
30 00201060 2 [$4REE6 RETAINING RING E6 €048060342
31 15500390 1 R SHOCK ABSORBER GAS CSA8675001
32 10103430 1 |k OILER ©114486002
33 00506070 8 |EHBELS WASHER SPRING 2-8
34 10103410 1 |EHERERS WASTE OIL RECYCLING LID
35 00703080 2 |[+FELIZ5TN3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8




2. b3 - SIS /Upper_shaft and needle bar mechanism




2. L%

- $tH % & /Upper_shaft and needle bar_mechanism

NO | BEH4S | HE T2 NAME OF PARTS ZhicHs
1 15500400 1| ki UPPER SHAFT CSA8565101
2 10100250 1 I fR 4L 1 CRANK ROD ASSY CSA3499001
3 01205160 2 | RIZHEM5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 €018501636
4 00115132 1 |RET A NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK CSA4173001
4 00115133 1 [iREHEE NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY CSA4174001
4 00115134 1 |RET A NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW CSA4175001
5 10100260 1 |EERTE BALL BEARING BUSH CSA3206001
6 00169041 1 |%h7&6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR CSA4179001
7 00169040 1 |4H7&R-6904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU CSA4180001
8 00806061 2 |EEIZETMOX6X0. 75 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 £S23651001
9 10100260 1 |ERTE BALL BEARING BUSH CSA3206001
10 00160041 1 |%h7&6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR CSA4177001
11 00806061 2 |RNEEIZETM6X6X0. 75 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) Mé6X6 £S23651001
12 15200290 1|l 6 JOINT G CSA4608101
13 00162041 1 |4H7&6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR CSA4178001
14 00806061 4 |HEEEETM6X6X0. 75 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 £S23651001
15 02000151 1 |924TM8 SCREW M8 £525235001
16 15200300 1 |#ht® G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G CSA4609101
17 00806061 4 |HZEIZETM6X6X0. 75 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 £$23651001
18 00508020 1 |#Es WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 €110367001
19 15200310 1 |HkekaaimG THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET CSA6182001
20 01105060 1 |—FkIZETM5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6 CSA2958001
21 00805050 1 |HEEIBETM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 €012500536
22 00704080 1 |425TM4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 €062400816
23 02000152 1 |HEFLRESTSM3. 57-40L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L €145465001
24 00806060 2 |AEEIRETMOX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6é €012060636
25 10100350 1 iR SLIDE BLOCK ©142211001
26 10100360 1 |35 mEs SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE CSA3528001
27 01204165 2 |NARRIEENAX16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16 €018401636
28 15200340 1 |§HFF NEEDLE BAR CSA4622001
29 02000153 1 | —FKHMEETSM3. 57-40 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 ©144458001
30 10100390 1 [$HFFEREUK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK CSA4666001
31 10100400 1 | THE D NEEDLE BAR BUSH D CSA3224001
32 10100430 1 |#LEH9% NEEDLE, €145646019
33 00806050 1 |HZETMOX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MéX5 €012060536
34 10100460 1 |tE FAN £$38713100
35 01504105 3 |H+FELIZ5TMAX10DA SCREW PAN M4X10 €062400816
36 15200370 1[5 R PULLEY GEAR R CSA6108001
37 00805050 2 |NEEIEETM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

38 15200380 1| L% PULLEY SHUFT CSA4626101
39 15200390 1 | EEE PULLEY BUSH CSA4627001
40 15500400 1| bEimE PULLEY SPRING CSA4628101
41 15200410 1 | EREEE PULLEY BASE CSA4629001
42 00304120 1 |BRERE4AX12 SPRING PIN 4 X12 C047401242
43 15200430 1 |55 PULLEY GEAR L CSA4624001
44 00805050 2 |NEEIZETMEX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 €012500536
45 00806061 2 |AEEIZETM6X6X0. 75 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 £523651001
46 15200440 1 |t% PULLEY CSA4630001
47 00704120 3 |H+FELIE5TMX12 SCREW PAN M4X12 062401216
48 00504050 3 |BEL4 WASHER PLAIN L 4 CSA5158101
49 00806060 1 P ERETMOX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéXé €012060636
50 01205160 4 |A7SFAIZHEM5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 €018501636
51 10105890 2 |1EME2 FRIES WHEEL 2 CSA5230001
52 00704100 3 |+FEELIEETMAX10 SCREW PAN M4X10 €062401016
53 00703045 1 | ELIZETM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

54 10100290 1 |EHATER NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD CSP4300306
55 15200320 1 |HkERIEFG CONNECTING ROD G

56 15200330 1 | BRERER A CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY

57 10100320 1 |SHFEERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING COLUMN

58 00803030 2 |REEIRETMIX3 INNER SET SCREW M3X3




2. b3 - SIS /Upper_shaft and needle bar mechanism




2. L%

- $t4F 3 B /Upper _shaft and needle bar_mechanism

NO | BEHS | HE T2 NAME OF PARTS ZhicHs
59 00108084 2 |EEH NEEDLE BEARING €012300336
59 00108083 2 |EEH NEEDLE BEARING CSP4300324
59 00108082 2 |REHHE NEEDLE BEARING CSP4300310
59 00108085 2 e NEEDLE BEARING CSP4300309
59 00108081 2 |REHHE NEEDLE BEARING CSP4300307
60 10100310 1 |BRERIEFTH (#EDLO) BOLT SOCKET M5X16 0

10




3. 1. KB E /Feed mechanism

11



3. 1. AREKE Feed mechanism

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 15500410 2 |X-LMEmE F X-LM GUIDE F CSA8566001
2 02000026 22 |A7FRLZHEMAX8 INNER HEXAGON BOLTS M4X8

3 15500440 1 |E R OO BASE PLATE X CSA8567001
4 02000023 16 |RI7<AIZHN3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

5 15500460 2 |Y-LMEE F Y-LM GUIDE F CSA8568001
6 02000026 12 |RI7NAIZHN4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

7 15500490 1| EREHE () BASE PLATE Y ASSY CSA8569101
8 02000023 16 |RI7<AIZHN3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

9 15500500 1 [X-LMEZmE R X-LM GUIDE R CSA8571001
10 01203121 14 [SZ$EM3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12 €018301036
11 15502410 1 |HER Y-ARM ASSY CSA8819001
12 01204100 8 |A7SAIEHMN4AX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 €018401036
13 15500550 2 |Y-LMEmE R Y-LM GUIDE R CSA8574001
14 01205120 12 [4Z$EM5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 €018501236
15 15500570 1 |YEEZEER Y-LM GUIDE BRACKET R CSA8575001
16 15500580 1 |YSmEXEEL Y-LM GUIDE BRACKET L CSA8576001
17 01206600 6 |7 AIZHEM6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60 €018066036
18 15500590 1 | XIER BELT HOLDER CSA8590001
19 01204100 4 |HA7SAIZHNAX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 €018401036
20 15500590 2 |REEER BELT HOLDER CSA8590001
21 01204120 8 |HNAIZHEMAX12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12 £S55481001
22 15500600 2 |EEE FIXATION CSA8608001
23 01904080 14 |—FFLIZ5TMAX8 SCREW, M4X8 CSA3538001
24 15501790 2 |EHGEEHD) COVER RAIL FR ASSY

26 01204100 20 |A7SFAIZHEMAX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 €018401036
27 15500620 1 |NEEH R INSIDE COVER R ASSY CSA8612001
28 15500640 1 |REEE L INSIDE COVER L ASSY CSA8615001
29 01904080 6 | —FFL4EETMAXS SCREW, M4X8 CSA3538001
30 15500650 2 |PEEH MIDDLE COVER ASSY CSA8617001
31 15500680 2 |ShEEH OUTSIDE COVER ASSY CSA8619001
32 15500700 1 Rk BELLOW CSA8622001
33 15500710 1 |ESA S EEF BELLOW PRESSER F CSA8623001
34 15500720 1 ESH X ER BELLOW PRESSER R CSA8624001
35 15502070 2 |RY RS BELLOW NUT CSA8625001
36 00703045 6 |[TFELIRETMIX4 SCREW PAN M3X4 €062300416
37 01504105 4 |FEAEET (H5H0 ) MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN M4X10 €062401016
38 15500730 1 YRR B REWR SENSOR PLATE Y CSA8626001
39 01504105 2 |H+FESLB4T GEHRE) MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN  M4X10 CSA3025001
40 15501760 1 |YEXZEAEM Y-ARM SUPPORT LEFT SIDE

41 15501770 1 |YEZEAM Y ARM SUPPORT RIGHT SIDE

42 01203100 2 |RSAIEIEN3X10 INNER HEXAGON BOLTS M3X10 CSP1051758
43 00503010 2 |EIBEM3 PLAIN WASHER M3 £025030236
44 00603020 2 |mEmE2-3 SPRING WASHER 2-3 €028030246
45 01206160 4 |H7RIEEMOX16 INNER HEXAGON BOLTS M6X16 €018061636
46 15515390 1 |YRREA Y SENSORS

47 00506080 6 |TFEEMS (ER) PLAIN WASHER M6 (NICKEL PLATED) €025060236
48 15515380 1 |BRER SENSORS

49 01003080 2 |ARAITLAEETM3XS SOCKET HEXAGON COUNTERSUNK HEAD SCREW M3X8

50 00604000 8 |[MEHE2-4 SPRING WASHER 2-4 €028040246
51 00504010 8 |FEH-EM4 PLAIN WASHER M4

52 02000206 12 |0BIFE 0-RINGS

53 00302060 12 |3k EAEEE2X6 ELASTIC CYLINDER PIN 2X6

54 15500630 4 |#ERE RUBBER STRIP

55 15500670 2 |PEBIE MIDDLE COVER RUBBER STRIP

56 15500660 4 |PEBEE MIDDLE COVER RUBBER STRIP

12




3. 2. IXP| % E /Feed mechanism




3. 2. EREKE Feed mechanism

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 15500740 1 |XFREE X-PULLEY BRACKET CSA8578001
2 15500750 1 |FRAEH A PULLEY A ASSY CSA8579001
3 00169011 2 |Ek&H&E6901ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6901ZZNR CSA1283001
4 15500760 1 | Ak PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT CSA8582001
5 00805050 2 |AEEZEETN5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 €012500536
6 15500770 1 |ZEE PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT COLLAR CSA8583001
7 15500780 1 |X-GT K& X-GT BELT CSA8584001
8 01206300 2 |ANERIEEN6X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) MéX30 €018063036
9 15500800 1 |XORBhEH DRIVE SHAFT X CSA8585001
10 00202150 2 |3hATEECS RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15 €048150142
11 15500810 1 |XiEE GEAR X CSA8586001
12 00806060 4 |HNZEEIZETM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
13 00160021 1 |%hA&6002ZZNR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR CSA6674001
14 15500820 1 |FE4EH B PULLEY B ASSY CSA8587001
15 00806060 4 |RNEEIZETMOX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 €012060636
16 00162021 2 |RE7&6202ZZNR BALL BEARING RADIAL 6202ZZNR CSA6669001
17 15500830 2 |\Y-FREE Y-PULLEY BRACKET CSA8592001
18 15500750 2 |FREH A PULLEY A ASSY CSA8579001
19 00169011 4 |EkEH7&6901ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6901ZZNR CSA1283001
20 15500760 2 |FR A PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT CSA8582001
21 00805050 4 |HEEIREIM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 €012500536
22 15500770 2 | EmE PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT COLLAR CSA8583001
23 15500840 2 |Y-6TR%S Y-GT BELT CSA8593001
24 15500860 1 |YBEZh%H DRIVE SHAFT Y CSA8595001
25 15500870 1 YR GEAR Y CSA8596001
26 00806060 4 |HNEEZETM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
27 15500820 2 |FREH B PULLEY B ASSY CSA8587001
28 00806060 8 |HNEEMEETMEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
29 00162021 2 |%#h&6202ZZNR (£/8) BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR CSA6669001
30 00160021 2 |%d17%6002ZZNR BALL BEARING RADIAL 6202ZZNR £076202850
31 01205125 2 |ARATLIRN5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 CSA8597001
32 15500880 1 |YiERE COVER GEAR Y CSA8602001
33 01504105 3 |+FELIZETMAX10DA SCREW PAN M4X10 CSA3025001
34 01206300 4 |H7SARIEHEM6X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30 €018063036
35 15500890 1 XDk MOTOR BRACKET X CSA8604001
36 00162011 1 |4h7&6201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR CSA8599001
37 10003062 1 342k B iRLA HX PULSE MOTOR ASSY X CSA8538001
38 01205200 4 |H7AEEEM5X20 BOLT SOCKET M5X20 CSP1051760
39 15500910 1 [XBikiEie MOTOR GEAR X CSA8607001
40 00806060 2 |NEEEETM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
41 01206300 4 |A7SAIZHEN6X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X30 €018063036
42 15502140 1 |YDIREEE MOTOR BRACKET Y CSA8598001
43 00162011 1 |4h7%&6201ZZNR BALL BEARING 6201ZZNR CSA8599001
44 10003063 1 [342Bkd T kLB Y PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y CSA8542001
45 01205200 4 |A7SAIZHEM5X20 BOLT SOCKET M5X20 CSP1051760
46 15500940 1 YDA MOTOR GEAR Y CSA8601001
47 00806060 2 |NEEIZETMOX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 €012060636
48 01206250 4 |ANFRIZIEMOX25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X25 CS47269001
49 15500950 2 |RBERER FAN BRACKET CSA8694001
50 01504105 4 |+FHENBET (B5ELE) MAXT10DA  [BOLT SOCKET M4X10 CSA3025001
51 01206350 3 |ANAIZHN6X35 INNER HEXAGON BOLTS M6X35 €018063036
52 00506080 4 |FEEEN6 PLAIN WASHER M6

53 00606000 4 [sHEHE2-6 SPRING WASHER 2-6

54 10104500 2 |EIERRE WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR CSP4305193
55 00506080 4 |FEEEM6 PLAIN WASHER M6

56 00606000 4 |EBEHE?2-6 SPRING WASHER 2-6

57 00606000 6 |FRERE2-6 SPRING WASHER 2-6

58 00506080 6 |FEEMS PLAIN WASHER M6

14




3. 3. IXP % B /Feed mechanism

15



3. 3. EREKE /Feed mechanism
NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 15501670 1 | EHE WORK CLAMP ARM CSA8628001
2 15500980 4  |EMSEEYE WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY CSA8629001
3 01205125 8  |A7S AT LIEHEM5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 CSA8597001
4 15500990 2 |EpELR WORK CLAMP SLIDER CSA8631001
5 15501000 4 [FFEWR CROSS ROLLER CSA8632001
6 15501010 2 |EEMRF WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER U CSA8633001
7 15501020 2 [HREEF WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER CSA8634001
8 01204085 2 |ANRIZFEN4XS BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
9 15201830 2 |BEIEARGH SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK CSA4771001
10 00806060 2 |HEETMEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
11 00508050 2 |#E WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL CSA2161001
12 00202080 2 |4hFLRECcs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 €048080142
13 15501030 1 |BEH CYLINDER SHAFT CSA8635001
14 00806060 2 |NEEIEETM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
15 15201490 2 |REEH AIR CYLINDER ASSY CSA8636001
16 00404030 4 |NRIZEM HEXAGON NUT M4
17 00202050 2 |hFIILRE o5 RETAINING RING €048050142
18 15201510 2 |REEL CYLINDER JOINT CSA4720001
19 15201520 2 |SELHESKEA CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT CSA4721001
20 00202060 4 |dHATEE c6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL Cé £048060142
21 15501040 1 |EM WORK CLAMP CSA8638001
22 01205120 6 | AIRHEN5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12 £555485001
23 15204130 2 |EACHACARET SHOULDER SCREW CSA4709001
24 00906190 4 | —FEEEREETMOX19 SET SCREW, M6X19 £525475101
25 00406050 4 |42RM6 NUT 1 M6 €021060106
26 00804100 4 |HZEEEETMAX10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X10
27 00603020 8 |EEIRE2-3 WASHER PLAIN 2-3
28 00503010 8 |FEEM3 PLAIN WASHER M3
29 00505030 16 |BEBIM5 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL M5
30 00605000 16 [HERRES WASHER PLAIN 5
31 00604000 2 |HERE24 WASHER PLAIN 2-4
32 00804040 2 |NEEEETMAXL SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 €012400436
33 00504010 2 |FEEM4 PLAIN WASHER M4 €025040236
34 15202980 2 |BETEL GAS PIPE BEND CSP1314505
35 01205160 4 |A7SAIZHEM5X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X16 €018501636
36 01203101 8 |AISAIZFEM3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10
37 00705125 2 |+FEELIEETM5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12 0062501216
38 15501060 1 |E*r HOSE SUPPORT CSA8645001
39 01504105 2 |+FELIZETMAX10DA SCREW PAN M4X10 CSA3025001
40 15507230 1 |ERRE WORK CLAMP ASSY
41 15502040 2 |[ERMREEE WORK CLAMP CUSHION CSA8818001
42 01205160 4 |H7ARIEHEM5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 €018501636
43 15501080 1 [ERR FEED PLATE CSA8648001
44 15202970 2 |BEEYESL AIR PIPE REGULATING JOINT CSP1314504

16




4.1, f“E[jz% B /Work clamp |ifter mechanism

17



f“g[i%ﬁ/Work clamp |ifter mechanism

N THHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 15201670 1 g STEPPING CLAMP CAM CSA4759001
2 15201680 1 [EHF STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD CSA4760001
3 15204160 1 | BB (LR ER WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM CSA4763001
4 00168050 1 |4hE 6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV £623033000
5 00806061 2 |EEIZETMOX6X0. 75 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 £S23651001
6 00704065 2 |+FELIEETMAX6 SCREW PAN M4X6 €062400616
7 15201690 1 |5Eth ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP CSA4761001
8 15201700 1 [FE® ROLLER STEPING CLAMP CSA4762001
9 00506110 2 |#3:Ee WASHER CSA4302001
10 00406050 1 [1B=Eme NUT M6 €021060106
11 15201710 1 |EE R STEPPING CLAMP ARM R CSA4764001
12 01306120 1 |BEHEM6X12 BOLT M6X12 €017061216
13 15201720 1 |EEF F AXIS PRESSURE ARM

14 00806060 1 |HEEIBETM6X6 ROLLER €012060636
15 00806061 1 [E EIRETMO X 6 6.2 X14.8 X2 FLAT WASHER

16 15201730 1 |EBWmEF PRESS ARM AXLE SLEEVE F CSA4766001
17 15201740 1 |EBWER PRESS ARM AXLE SLEEVE R CSA4767001
18 15201750 1 |[EEREFTA ROLLER

19 15204140 1 |SEAIEEET 6 INTERMITTENT LINK A

20 00803030 1 |HEEIBETM3X3 AXIS OF A SCREW

21 15201760 5 |[E8E B CROSS DISC HEAD SCREW M3X4 CSA4770001
22 15201790 1 |[B)EREEAT AXIS OF A SCREW

23 15201800 2 |BEATEA AXIAL SCREW 6 CSA4773001
24 00806060 1 |HEEIBETM6X6 AXIS OF A SCREW

25 15204150 1 |BBREAT AR ET INTERMITTENT LINK

26 15201820 1 |BREX R INTERNAL SET SCREW M6X6 #REF!
27 15201830 1 |BRIEAR THE CONNECTING PLATE SHAFT

28 00508050 1 (E THE CONNECTING PLATE

29 00202080 1 |shARsECcs INTERMITTENT CONNECTING ROD B

30 00806060 2 |#EETMEX 6 SOCKET HEXAGON BOLT M4X25 €012060636
31 00804040 2 |#RETMAX 4 INTERMITTENT LIFTING CONNECTING ROD BRAQ C012400436
32 15201840 1 BB FAFT JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER CSA4779001
33 15201850 1 |[IEATFIER ROUND JOINT ASSY CSA4781001
34 15201860 1 [FER NUT Mé €141362001
35 15201870 1 |[IEFITE NUT M6 CSA4780001
36 00806060 1 |HEEIBETM6X6 RUBBER BUSH €012060636
37 01104080 1 |—Rsk iR ETMax8. 7 SCREW FLAT M4 £525310101
38 15201880 1 [RHES INTERMITTENT LIFTING LINK

39 15201890 1 [IRFAEIE LIFTING CONNECTING ROD CSA4853001
40 15201900 2 |BRIESLAAH BALL JOINT ASSEMBLY #REF!

41 00406031 2 |FSFRIEEIM6X3. 5 BOLT M6X3.5 €021060306
42 00406041 1 [$ZEhi5E AR EN6X0. 75 BOLT M6XO0. 75 CSA3227001
43 15501190 1 |[BRE RUBBER TUBE CSA8688001
44 15501210 1 BB FET g SCREW SM3.57 X12

45 15501200 2 |BEE RUBBER TUBE CSA8912001
46 16300810 4 |#LFE3X100 (B M) RIBBON 3X100 (BLACK)

47 15204170 1 |BHICERET AXIS OF A SCREW CSA4776001
48 10105030 1 | ATVEESL I ARET TANGENT ROD V JOINT SHAFT POSITION SCREW (€S32462001
49 01306500 1 |5 FLREE MOX50 OUTER HEXAGON BOLT M6X50 €017065002
50 00406050 1 [iEEme NUT M6 €021060106
51 15201910 1 |EEFEL PRESSER BAR BUSH CSA4778001
52 01204085 1 RI75 A IZHEM4X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8 €018400836
53 01204250 1 A 75 B IRHEN4AX25 MEDIUM VOLTAGE ® 2.5 FOOT

54 15201920 1 |EYHER M4 ADJUSTING NUT M14 CSA1175001
55 15201930 1 |EE SPRING

56 15201940 1 |BRESE SPRING GUIDE

57 15201950 1 |EREE THE GASKET CSA5301001
58 15201960 1 |EETHE CLAMP SHAFT SLEEVE CSA2195001
59 00806050 1 |NEEIRETMOXS5 INTERNAL SET SCREW M6X5 €012060536
60 15201970 1 |EEHF PRESSER BAR C111466101

18




4.1, f“E[jz% B /Work clamp |ifter mechanism

19



4.1, f“E[:Iz% B /Work clamp |ifter mechanism

NO | R4S | BE FTHRERWR NAME OF PARTS FEhidig
61 15201980 1 hER ®2.5 STEPPING CLAMP CAM $S42843001
62 02000165 1 ¥2ET SM3. 57X12 STEPPING CLAMP CON. ROD 0S13399001

20




4. 2, f“E[:Iz% B /Work clamp |ifter mechanism

21



4.2. f“E[j:fﬁ/Work clamp |ifter mechanism

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 15202110 1 |ZikEE MOTOR BRACKET

2 15202120 1 | EEBIER WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE CSA4742001
3 01205120 2 |ARAEZEEN5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X10 €S$55485001
4 10003064 1 (342K kLB HP PULSE MOTOR ASSY P CSA4826501
5 01204100 4 |HA7AZHN4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 €018401036
6 15202150 1 [IREhiEE WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR CSA4743001
7 00806050 2 |REEIRETMOXS SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX5 €012060536
8 15202160 1 | EME S WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT CSA4744001
9 00169001 2 |Bkih7A 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR CSA4647001
10 00202100 2 |3hAEE c10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 €048100142
11 01504100 1 |HFEKLIZETM4X10D8B SCREW PAN M4X10 CSP4303731
12 10104500 1 |=ERRE WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR CSP4305193
13 15202170 1 Mg E WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR CSA4745001
14 00806101 1 |NEEIRET M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10 €016061031
15 00806060 1 |FEEIRETM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
16 15202190 1 |EMRE SR WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG CSA4747001
17 01204085 1 |iZ4emaxs BOLT SOCKET M4X8 €018400636
18 15202200 1 | R WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT CSA4748101
19 00806060 1 |PEEIRETM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
20 15202210 1 |[EBRIRENFF STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER CSA6210001
21 10101350 1 AEREH W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT CSA3441001
22 00169600 1 |4hER-6962Z (NSK) BALL BEARING RADIAL 69677 €070696800
23 00506120 1 [ WASHER €109763001
24 00805050 1 |HEEIBETM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 €012500536
25 00806060 1 |PEEIRETM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
26 15202260 1 | =E SET SCREW COLLAR CSA4757101
27 00806060 2 |NEEIBRETMOX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
28 01206120 2 |NARRIEEMOX12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12 €018061236
29 15202240 1 | ERME R WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE CSA4753001
30 01504105 2 |HF L2 ETMAX10DA SCREW PAN M4X10 CSA3025001

22




5. T34 E /Lower shaft mechanism

23



5. T

% E/Lower shaft mechanism

NO | BEHS | HE T2 NAME OF PARTS ZhicHs
1 10101440 1 |ERERET SHOULDER SCREW CSA3226001
2 00406041 1 |[IEEAEIZEEM6X0. 75 SWING GEAR NUT M6XO0. 75

3 10101450 1 [EEhisE ROCK GEAR CSA3228101
4 15202270 1 |[EEistih ROCK GEAR SHAFT CSA4782001
5 10100840 1 |QCEMIE T HEE SET SCREW COLLAR, B CSA3231001
6 00806060 2 |AEEIZETMOX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 €012060636
7 15501220 2 |=2E SET SCREW COLLAR CSA8695001
8 00806061 4 |HEEEETM6X6X0. 75 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 £S23651001
9 00806060 2 |NEEMEETM6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
10 15501230 1 |REEEA PINCH SLEEVE A CSA8696001
11 15501240 1 |EEEEB PINCH SLEEVE B CSA8697001
12 01204200 1 AI7< FALRHEM4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20 €018402036
13 15501250 1 [T ihisE LOWER SHAFT ASSY CSP3021901
14 00805050 1 |HEERETMEX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 €012500536
15 15501260 1 [ TihdhE LOWER SHAFT BUSH CSA8701001
16 00806060 1 |NEEIRETMOX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 €012060636
17 15501270 1 |TihhmE LOWER SHAFT M BUSH CSA8702001
18 00806060 1 |PEEIRETMOX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 €012060636
19 15501280 1 | TihiEEEmE LOWER SHAFT A-BUSH CSA8703001
20 00806100 2 |RNEEIBETM6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) Mé6X10 €012061036
21 10101470 2 |iERIEYE ADJUSTING STUD CSA3238101
22 02000201 2 |oBIREPW3 0 RING PW3 €081003670
23 10102330 1 |KiEkE SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY

24 10101550 1 |ERESE SHUTTLE GUIDE

25 01904030 2 |—FELEBETM3X4 SLOTTED FLAT-HEAD SCREW M3X4 CSA4199001
26 15501290 1 | TEh G LOWER AXIS (THICK)

27 10101640 2 |iEzE RETAINING RING

28 15502050 2 |BEA WASHER A

29 15502060 1 |5HE AXIAL CIRCLE

30 10101570 2 |dE S—RACE BASE FELT €153050000
31 10101510 1 | A HER tE LOWER SHAFT GEAR CONICAL PIN

32 00703041 2 [+FELIBETM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 €S47307001
33 10101590 1 |hIsTX e FELT HOLDER CSA3274101
34 10101600 1 [hEsT FELT T CSA3275001
35 00703550 2 | —FFLHBETMIX5. 5 SCREW M3X5.5 £544924001
36 10101580 1 |HRITIER FELT HOLDER CSA3242001
37 10101610 3 |ihgz SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 CSP4300316
38 10101660 1 [#%3FED DRIVER D CSA3284001
39 15202350 1 | FELEEESAB196 SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY W/BOXSA8196 CSA8197101
40 10101680 1 [KuERk SHUTTLE RACE BASE B £152682201
41 15202320 1| BOBBIN LAN £S44633001
42 15202310 1 |mRElY BOBBIN CASE ASSY LC £559221201
43 01205146 1 |ARAIRENSX14 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 €018501236
44 10101710 1 |[ZER SET SCREW COLLAR, R CSA3283101
45 00805050 1 | EEIBETMEX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 €012500536
46 10100200 1 |BERREEE AL POSITIONING PIN

47 00804040 1 |FEEIZETM4X4 INNER SET SCREW M4X4 €012400436
48 00109105 2 |IREHEHE NEEDLE BEARING

48 00109104 2 |EEH NEEDLE BEARING

48 00109103 2 |IREHE NEEDLE BEARING

48 00109106 2 e NEEDLE BEARING

49 10101830 | 0.3 [HE ¢ 3FIX 55N (BBfL: m) OIL TUBE ¢ 3 INNER X ¢ 5 OUTER

50 10101830 | 0.3 [;HE ¢ 3MX 5 (BHL: m) OIL TUBE ¢ 3 INNER X ¢ 6 OUTER

51 10101830 | 0.37 [ME ¢ 3FIX 55 (BfL: m) OIL TUBE ¢ 3 INNER X ¢ 7 OUTER

24




6. BB /Lubrication

25



6. R4 E /Lubrication

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 02000155 2 |9Z245T SET SCREW CSA3244001
2 15202360 1 |BhiREE CRANK COVER CSA4785101
3 00706100 3 |+FELIEETM6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10 £062061016
4 10103120 1 |Z I BAND 1M CSA2929001
5 10101830 | 0.47 [;E ©3AX®55M (BBHL: m) OIL TUBE ¢ 3 INNER X ¢ 7 OUTER

6 10101750 1 |SFERTE GEAR FELT ASSY CSA8714001
7 01204085 2 |ANAIZHEN4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 €018400636
8 15200220 2 |BEE 11.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 £544010001
9 15202380 1 [hmEgRE OIL WINDOW RUBBER SLEEVE CSP1312301
10 01504105 1 | ZET (54 E) MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 CSA3025001
11 15202390 1 AME OIL GAUGE WINDOW ©152948001
12 15501300 | 0.9 [mZE16R% (AGI: m) 16 STRANDS OF OIL LINE (UNIT: M) CSA8783001
13 10101830 | 0.7 [#1% ¢ 3RIX 55 (BAHL: m) OIL TUBE ¢ 3 INNER X ¢ 7 OUTER CSA8784001
14 10101830 | 0.15 [H%E ©3RIX D5 (BAfHL: m) OIL TUBE ¢ 3 INNER X ¢ 7 OUTER CSA5072001
15 10101840 1 [3h%k (16B%) L=300 WICK 6X6 L=300 CSA6578001
16 10101570 4 |GEihEE FELT £509043000
17 15501320 1 [shEEsL 0IL TERMINAL CSA3946001
18 10101830 | 0.7 [|;HE ¢ 3AX 5 (AAL: m) OIL TUBE ¢ 3 INNER X ¢ 7 OUTER CSA8785001
19 15501300 | 0.9 [iMZk16B% (BBfL: m) 16 STRANDS OF OIL LINE (UNIT: M) CSA8708001
20 15202410 1 |shik kB LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B CSA4789101
21 00706080 1 [+FELIZETM6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8 £062060816
22 15501310 1 |hEs FELT CSA8729001
23 15502340 1 |his FELT CSA8728001
24 15501300 | 0.1 [M%ZE168% CARL: m) 16 STRANDS OF OIL LINE (UNIT: M) CSA8727001
25 15501300 | 0.9 [iMZk16B% (BBfL: m) 16 STRANDS OF OIL LINE (UNIT: M)

26 10101830 | 0.7 [|;HE ¢ 3AX o5 (AAL: m) OIL TUBE

27 10103180 3 |EBZkI124 WIRE CLIP # 12

28 01204085 2 |AINRIZEIEN4X8 INNER HEXAGON BOLTS M4X8

29 15500960 2 |REE D TUBING CLAMP (IRON)

30 15202400 1 | WiCK

31 10103140 4 |RBhkZoN SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30 ©146202000
32 10101900 1 |hEs L INOLEUM

33 01504105 8 |t+FHETFHEFIZEIMAX10DB CROSS DISC HEAD WITH WASHER SCREW M4X10DB

34 10101830 | 0.2 |’HE (BA{L: m) TUBING (UNIT: M)

35 10101760 1 | TiheART SR LOWER SHAFT OIL SUPPORT

36 10101770 1 | NEiAEeHEs BOTTOM SHAFT GEAR LINOLEUM

37 10101830 | 0.47 [AE ©3RXO55M (BAHL: m) TUBING ® ® 3 X 5 (UNIT: M)

38 10101820 | 0.05 [HE O5MXO 7S (BAHL: m) TUBING ® ® WITHIN 5 X 7 (UNIT: M)

39 15202370 1 [ARERE OIL WINDOW BUSHING

40 13204400 2 [REIELS TUBING SUB S

41 15501300 | 0.7 [iMZk16R% (BBfL: m) 16 STRANDS OF OIL LINE (UNIT: M)

42 10101820 | 0.05 [HE O5MXO 7S (BAHL: m) OIL TUBE ¢ 3 INNER X ¢ 7 OUTER

43 15501300 | 0.7 [MZk16B% (BBfiL: m) 16 STRANDS OF OIL LINE (UNIT: M)

44 10101890 U 373 fag o GEAR OIL SUPPLY BRACKET

26




7. 2% B /Threading mechanism

(L

27



7. 23 B /Threading mechanism
NO |ERHS| HE FERHRIR NAME _OF PARTS ZBhicsg
1 10101940 1 [B&EEA ARM THREAD GUIDE, A CSA3250001
2 00705065 1 |#RE$TM5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
3 15202500 1 | REEEAH CLAMPING DEVICE ASSEMBLY
4 00805050 1 |HEELRETMEX5 SCREW PAN M5X6
5 15202430 2 |5tk C ARM THREAD GUIDE C CSA6391001
6 00705065 2 |t+FELIEETM5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
7 10101970 2 |E&SEAF UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD €153049001
8 10101990 1 |MEREEEE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B £144588301
9 15202960 | 1.9 |=[E(E®) (B4I: m AIR TUBE (BLACK) (UNIT: M) D-31
10 00806060 1 |HEEIRETMOX6 INTERNAL SET SCREW M6X6
11 15202450 1 |BHR GUIDE D0112031
12 10002074 1 (AR Tk B R 2R MECHANICAL BREAK SENSOR D0112022
13 15204180 1 |REER NYLON GASKETS D0112032
14 01503080 1 |+ I24T (33 E)M3X8DA  [SCREW PAN M3X8 C0A4300805
15 10102030 1 |REEEANG SCREW PAN M3X8 C0A4300805
16 15202480 1 |REIEk CYLINDER JOINT C0A4300805
17 00806062 1 |EEIBETM6X6 SET SCREW, (FT) Mé6X6 CSA4143001
18 10102020 2 |HAEkEH TENSION RELEASE PIN £S12699000
19 15202470 1 |$tX5EL cuPB6-5H4 NEEDLE CYLINDER CJPB6-5H4
20 10102060 1 |EHATHELSED N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D CSA3258001
21 10200220 1 |$HH%&SEB NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A CSA3635101
22 15202490 1 |RERERE CLAMP MOUNT
23 15501330 1 |NE%E THREAD GUIDE ARM CSA8691001
24 00404030 1 |RAERN NEEDLE COOLER ASSY ©152881001
25 15501340 1 |gRE RUBBER SLEEVE
26 10103120 1 |EZ&R LINE PRESSING BOARD
27 01204060 1 | AIRFEMAX6 SOCKET HEXAGON BOLT M4Xé

28




8. ZEL K B /Bobbin winder mechanism

25—]; 24
2y
3-SD

9=
10-= 24

29



4 & /Bobbin winder mechanism

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 15501350 1 |mE TOP COVER CSA8650001
2 10102120 1 | B&FE SHAFT, BW-LEVER CSA3290001
3 00805050 1 |HEELRETMEX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 €012500536
4 10102130 1 HELEFIR BOBBIN WINDER LEVER CSA3291001
5 10105020 1 |BEEN SPRING HOOK CSA4171001
6 10102140 1 |REE PLATE SPRING €152936001
7 10102150 1 |IREERE WASHER ©152937001
8 00703560 1 |2 ELABETM3. 5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6 062350616
9 00506001 1 |EBLFREmEE WASHER ©159486001
10 00201050 1 [$4F E5 RETAINING RING E5 £048050342
11 10102160 1 HLkFiN4H STUD B-WINDER CLAW CSA3293001
12 10102170 1 |RSEER BOBBIN PRESSER ARM CSA1984001
13 00704120 1 [+FEKIEETM4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12 062401216
14 10102180 1 |RRSEF BOBBIN PRESSER CSA3294001
15 00704057 1 |[—FEKIZETMX5 SCREW M4X5 £523418002
16 10102210 1 |BE&FIN CLAW, B-WINDER CSA3295001
17 00804040 2 |AEEIZETMAXS SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 €012400436
18 10102200 (= SPRING, TWIST £510438001
19 00201050 2 |#4E E5 RETAINING RING E5 £048050342
20 15204190 1 (e SPACER COLLER CSA4796001
21 10102220 1 |E%H BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT CSA3296001
22 10102230 1 BT WHEEL, B-WINDER CSA3297001
23 02000202 1 |BEE BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND ©120448001
24 00804040 2 |NEEEETMAX SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4 €012400436
25 00506001 2 |B&EFRMEE WASHER £159486001
26 10102240 1 RN RE BOBBIN SUPPORT CSA1988001
27 10102250 1 |BERFWRRE SPRING £510268001
28 10102260 1 |IEEhEH STPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER CSA3298001
29 10102270 1|97 KNIFE CSA3299001
30 00705065 1 |2 ABETM5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

31 10102290 1 | Bk REAN REEL CLAMP ASSEMBLY

32 10392820 1 |RFAEERE MAINTENANCE ATTENTION LABEL

33 15202530 1 |BEIRENE DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER CSA4797101
34 00806061 2 |HEEIEETM6X6X0. 75 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 £523651001
35 00706100 8  |t+FESLIEETMOX10 SCREW PAN M6X10 €062061016
36 00805050 1 |HEEIBETMEX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

37 13204790 1 |F&AT SPOOL PIN

38 00405450 1 |NRYER M5 HEXAGON NUT M5

30




9. Y1%kEE /Thread trimmer mechanism

F—15

13

SE: ¥ EMREN R RET AT 46

31




9. V1% E /Thread trimmer mechanism
NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 10102310 1 |EE THREAD TRIMMER CAM CSA3301101
2 00806061 3 |HEEIRFTMOX6X0. 75 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 £523651001
3 15202540 1 (B RER SETTING PLATE SOLENOID CSA4798001
4 15501360 1 |engkEaREsk THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID CSA5135101
5 00404030 2 |RAEEN BOLT M4X8 €021400306
6 00604000 2 |ERE2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 €028040246
7 00504010 2 |FEM WASHER PLAIN M 4
8 10102370 1 |EEREERFT SOLENOID LEVER CSA3307001
9 00804040 1 |NEEIRETMAXA SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 €012400436
10 00506000 1 |ERREEE P ERE SOLENOID CUSHION €154599000
11 10102390 1 [BE WASHER £502652001
12 16300810 1 |¥L®3X100 CABLE TIE 3X100
13 01205120 2 |ARAIZHENSX12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12 £S55485001
14 15202550 1 |IEFEF PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER CSA4799001
15 10105060 1 |BhACAEET SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3 CSA3306001
16 10102400 1 |YILRIREHAT TR-DRIVING LEVER
17 10102410 1 |IERR COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER CSA3310001
18 10102420 1 |%RE COLLAR SHAFT CSA3311001
19 00804040 1 |NEEIRETMAXA SET SCREW, M4X4
20 00201040 1 |¥4E E4 RETAINING RING E4 £048040342
21 10102470 1 |V THREAD TRIMMER ROD V CSA3315001
22 10102480 2 |3ELEH BALL JOINT ASSY
23 00406050 2 |t2EMs NUT 1 M6 €021060106
24 10105030 1 |FEIARET SHOULDER SCREW, B: M6 £S32462001
25 00406031 1 |RmAiEEMex3.5 HEXAGON NUT M6X3.5 €021060306
26 00806061 1 |ZEIBETM6X6XO0. 75 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéX6 £523651001
27 10102430 1 |4hES8X15 BUSH, 8X15 €231071001
28 10102440 1 |IRENTF S g GUIDE SHAFT
29 10102450 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION CSA3313101
30 10102460 1 |BERE CUSHION €154596000
31 10105030 1 |BhCERET SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6 £532462001
32 00406031 1 |FRAEEEM6X3. 5 HEXAGON NUT MéX3.5 €021060306
33 00906190 1 | —FHEEEIRFTIM6X19 SET SCREW, MéX19 £S525475101
34 00406050 1 [ NUT M6 €021060106
35 10102490 1 (AT v THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V CSA4546001
36 10102500 1 (& H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H CSA3317001
37 15501370 1 |sh7I44FD MOVING KNIFE LEVER CSA8652001
38 15501380 1 [¥14%4F H THREAD TRIMMER ROD H CSA8654001
39 10102480 2 |#ESkeE BALL JOINT ASSY
40 00406050 2 |HEEMe NUT M6 €021060106
41 10105030 2 |FAARET SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6 £532462001
42 00406031 2 |NAUREIN6X3. 5 HEXAGON NUT MéX3.5 €021060306
43 10102510 1 |InZkATE SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER CSA3319101
44 00508000 2 |BE SPACER CSA4545001
45 00202080 1 |shARsECcs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 £048080142
46 00806060 2 |NEEIZETMEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéXé €012060636
47 15501390 1 |HEEW SPRING HOOK CSA8655001
48 10102530 1 |k EEE SPRING, EXTENSION CSA3321001
49 01205140 2 |4ZieM5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
50 00605000 2 |FREERRES WASHER SPRING 2-5 €028050246
51 00505041 2 |BEM5 WASHER, PLAIN 5 ©146354001
52 15501400 1 |Eh71%F MOVING KNIFE LEVER CSA8656001
53 15501410 1 |Bh )T SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER CSA8657001
54 00806060 2 |NEEIZETMEX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MéXé €012060636
55 15501420 1 |EhTIEF M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE CSA8658101
56 10105050 1 |EHALERET SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8 CSA4354001
57 15202580 1 |$HRAEH NEEDLE PLATE ASSY
58 10106280 1 |EhTIE A HF-SC (SA3656001 430IMOVABLE KNIFE SET F CSA6429001
59 10105070 1 |3HACERET MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW CSA4518001
60 02000095 1 |iERE THRUST WASHER CSA4519001

32




9. Y1%kEE /Thread trimmer mechanism

49
E: % FERRENARRTARR

g 15

33




9. V1% E /Thread trimmer mechanism
NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
61 10102600 1 |=TIEE MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
62 00506020 1 |#F0.2 FIXED KNIFE FL
62 00506030 1 [#A0.3 SCREW PAN M3X4 CSA3334001
62 00506040 1 |#F0.4 WASHER PLAIN M 3 CSA6398001
63 10106270 1 |BEEJIFL FIXED KNIFE FL
64 00703045 2 |HFEESLIZETM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 €062300416
65 00503010 2 |FEM3 WASHER PLAIN M 3 €025030236
66 15202600 1 |$HFLIR 2.4 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.4C0.4
67 02000004 2 |—FISkuEETSM2. 38 SCREW €100360003
68 15204470 1 | KR EE#U SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
69 00503010 2 |F#EM3 WASHER SPRING M3 €025030236
70 00603020 2 |HEHEE2-3 WASHER PLAIN 2-3 €028030246
71 00703045 2 |+FEELIRETMIXA SCREW PAN M3X4 £062300416
72 01104080 2 | SkEEETMAX8. 7 SCREW, FLAT M4X8.7 £S25310101
73 01904080 2 |—FFLIRETMAXE SCREW, M4X8 CSA3538001
74 00605000 2 |HMERES SPRING WASHER 5
75 00505010 2 |FEMs PLAIN WASHER 5
76 02000102 1 [E WASHER

34




10. L2 E /Thread wiper mechanism

35



4558 /Thread wiper_mechanism

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 15202630 1 | SR A THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY CSA5208001
2 00604000 1 |ERERE2-4 WASHER, PLAIN €028040246
3 00515011 1 B WASHER, PLAIN £541205001
4 15202640 1 |HEES T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE £525456001
5 15202650 1 | FEKEBHMKRRER T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE CSA5217001
6 15202660 1 |EREkE BFEED SOLENOID COVER CSA4806001
7 00703060 4 |HFELABETM3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 £062300616
8 01503080 2 |H+FEEIB4T G E)M3X8DA  |SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

9 15202680 1 |FA%EiESE THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET CSA5218001
10 01204085 1 A 7s fIZHEN4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

11 00504010 1 | EHREM WASHER PLAIN M 4 €025040236
12 15202690 1 (A% ehshB A THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

13 00201040 1 |$4EE E4 RETAINING RING E4 £048040342
14 15202700 1 |iBgrxE SET SCREW COLLAR £525454001
15 00703560 1 [+FELIZEETN3. 5X6 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5X6 0062350616
16 15202710 1 |EE SPRING CSA2287001
17 00503010 1 |FEm WASHER CSA5219001
18 15202720 1 |HA%AT WASHER CSA5219001
19 00504010 1 |FEEMWM PLAIN WASHER M4 €025040236
20 00201030 1 |#4E E3 WIPER

21 15202730 1 (A% SWEEP LINE £S10470101
22 00704055 1 (2B ETMAXS CROSS DISC HEAD SCREW M4X5 €060400516
23 15202740 1 [ IEE WASHER ©146288001
24 00504070 1 [FEEWM STOP SWITCH ASSY

25 10002003 1 |[BIEFFXEH STOP SWITCH ASSEMBLY

26 01205120 2 | RIEEMEX12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12

27 10383380 1 |FxiRAE SWITCH BUTTON

28 10383370 1 |FF*kibiE SWITCH BEZEL

29 10383360 1 | FFExZe SWITCH BRACKET

30 10001711 1 |5559-2PF& 5559-2 P MOTHER SHELL

31 00505030 1 [ENs GASKET M5

32 00505010 2 |EIBENMS PLAIN WASHER M4

33 00605000 2 |BasEESs SPRING WASHER 5

34 01203060 1 A 7< A IZHEM3X6 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M3Xé

35 00603020 1 |agsE2-3 SPRING WASHER 2-3

36




11. PA%REK B /Tension release mechanism

37




4B /Tension release mechanism

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 10103110 1 |ARERE RS TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID HV

2 01304080 2 | RiZEEEMAXs BOLT M4X8 €017400802
3 00604000 2 |24 WASHER SPRING 2-4 028040246
4 00504010 2 |EBREN4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

5 01904160 1 |—FFELIBETMAX16 BOLT M4X16 £523849001
6 00404030 (I b2y ::1 3V HEXAGON NUT M4 €021400306
7 00504010 1 | EHREM WASHER €025040236
8 00506000 1 |ERREEkE P ERE SOLENOID CUSHION €154599000
9 15202750 1 (B RER SETTING PLATE SOLENOID CSA6389001
10 00505030 2 |®EMS WASHER M5

11 10102750 1 (AT TENSION RELEASE BAR CSA3347001
12 00201040 1 [$4FE E4 RETAINING RING E4 £048040342
13 00505020 2 |BEMs WASHER PLAIN M 5

14 10102760 1 |EE SPRING, COMPRESSION CSA3348001
15 10102770 1 |BES%E SOLENOID COVER CSP4302701
16 10105060 2 |$CARET SHOULDER SCREW CSA3306001
17 02000204 2 |ofzREP7 0 RING P7 €081007070
18 10001047 1 [RAERESIEEREXT WIRE LOOSER CONNECTION EXT

19 10001703 1 [4200F0402 4200 F0402

38




12. 1. B HIFEE E /Control box mechanism

O :
NS

”. QVQ.\\»/; (XA

39



12. 1. EHIEEE

NO | FBHES

10102820
15202780
10103020
10102830
10102860
15202760
10001186
10001181
9 10001187
10 10002066
1" 10002063
12 10002050
13 10103040
14 10104480
15 10104470
16 10102960
17 10102950
18 10102920
19 10102970
20 10105080
21 00404040
22 01504100
23 01505100
24 01504085
25 10102870
26 10001003
27 10001007
28 10001005
29 10104490
30 10002014
31 01503100
32 10105240
33 01504350

0 N O~ O WO~

+FELTHEF1ZETM3 X 10DB
EHFRIZ

M3 10DB CROSS DISC HEAD WITH WASHER SCR

GROUNDING MARK

Control box mechanism

BE TEHZH NAME_OF PARTS ZBhicHs
1 (B4R THE WIRE GUARD
(N =R 5 =1 ELECTRIC CONTROL CABINET
1 | KRR FAN DAMPER CSA3107100
1 (BFEIPE RESISTANCE SHIELD CSP4303115
1 |TERpS TRANSFORMER SHIELD CSP4303116
2 |HIEfERERSE ELECTRIC CABINET MOUNTING BRACKET CSP1313902
1 |EESS TRANSFORMER
1 [kIRHME CEMENT RESISTANCE
1 |ERE ELECTRIC FAN
1 | IR DRIVER BOARD
1 |cPuig THE CPU BOARD
1 |RIRR THE POWER SUPPLY BOARD
1 |EIREFFE THE POWER SWITCH CSP4303501
1 [220vEEHR 220 V TRADEMARK CSP4305802
1 |PEFS¥R PE BRAND CSP4305801
1 |%*= WIRE CLIP CSP4303131
2 |RBEfLH CFS-165PT NYLON TIE CFS-165PT CSP4303130
8 |#Jese-1 CLAMP SQ - 1 CSP4303124
2 |PCHRPREEFEHFJ-10A PC BOARD ISOLATION COLUMN HFJ-10A CSP4303132
2 |AmiEENax10 HEXAGONAL NUT M4X10 CSP4303106
4 [3EZEEN4 FLANGE NUT M4
10 |+FELIEETMAX10 CROSS DISC HEAD SCREW M4X10
4 |HFELIZETN5X10 CROSS PAN HEAD SCREW M5X10
26 |+FHELIRETNAXS8 CROSS DISC HEAD SCREW M4X8
1 |HBEEE ELECTRIC CABINET COVER
1 | EESELL% TRANSFORMER CONNECTOR
1 |FFRBIERELZ, w=AHHE SWITCH POWER CORD WITH TRIANGULAR SOCKET
1 |RiREREEZ POWER CONNECTION
1 |HBEHEESERR WARNING LABEL OF ELECTRIC CONTROL BOX CSP4305803
1 |FFREIELZ SWITCH THE POWER CORD
2
1
4

+ 753 k25T (FRERRE]) MAX35DA

CROSS DISC HEAD SCREW (WITH WASHER)M4X35DA

40




) /Control box mechanism(Power supply motor PCB)

RE (BFEDAR

12. 2. ¥l

41



12. 2 IZBIRERT

(ﬂE—Eiﬁ_Eﬁ) /Control box mechanism(Power supply motor PCB)

Isvre

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hidHs
1 10002050 1 |EER PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY MOTOR C
2 10011703 1 |HBBESLOK60 VARISTOR: V10D101

3 10011704 1 |EBFESLOK6150 VARISTOR: V10D471

4 10011705 1 |EBBES14K320 VARISTOR: V14D511

5 10011707 1 |EBFES14K550 VARISTOR: V14D911

6 10011706 1 |EBBES14K350 VARISTOR: V14D561

7 10011702 1 |8 FES05K75 VARISTOR: V5D121

8 10011700 1 |FEPES05K20 VARISTOR: V5D330

9 10011701 1 |eBBES05K50 VARISTOR: V5D820

10 10001761 3 |15ARIEE G FUSE S 15A

11 10001762 2 |5AIRIEE G FUSE S 6A

12 10001763 3 |SARKEE G FUSE S 3A

42




13. FFX 4 E /Power switch mechanism

< #1110V , 1-phase 110V AC. >

43



13. FF XK B /Power switch mechanism

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
<AFE2m110v> < USED FOR SINGLE-PHASE 110V>

1 10002012 1 |2 EEIELL380V(11OVAT ) |VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V CSA3823001
<FATF2E220v> < USED FOR SINGLE-PHASE 110V>

2 10103040 1 iR x POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 1P CSA3809001

3 10001003 1 |TEERRESL 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V CSA3812001

4 10002014 1 |FFREIELZ (105%k) POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-H CSA4510001

5 10001007 1 |FFEEIELZ F=AE%) VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V CSA3827001
<FTF=+8380V> < FOR THREE-PHASE 380V>

6 10002012 1 |2 EEBHESL 4380V (110VAT ) |TRANSFORMER CONNECTOR 380V (110V AVAILABLE)

7 10002014 1 [FFXREIRZ (1054) SWITCH POWER CORD (LINE 10) |

8 10001007 1 |FFREIREZ GF =Mk SWITCH POWER CORD (WITH TRIANGULAR PLUG)

9 10103040 1 iR x POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 1P CSA3809001

44




14, §]:I:§ B/Air pressure mechanism

45



14. §]:I:§E/Alr pressure mechanism

THHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 15202950 | 1.9 |5 GERR) ¢4 (BfHL:m) AIR TUBE R CSA8659001
2 15202960 | 1.9 |=5& (B!@) ¢4 (BHI:m) AIR TUBE R CSA8659002
3 15202950 | 1.9 |5 GERR) ¢4 (BfHi:m) AIR TUBE L CSA8660001
4 15202960 | 1.9 |=8& (B@) ¢4 (BHL:m) AIR TUBE L CSA8660002
5 50104040 2 |#LE150 SPIRAL 6508
6 10103140 1 (ks CORD HOLDER #6 £525664000
7 10103140 2 |kt CORD HOLDER 4N €146202000
8 01504105 3 |4+ i4T (S5 E)MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 C0A5401005
9 50104040 2 |#LE4x150 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 £228475000
10 10003020 1 |ERREMALEH3EL (SMC) SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A CSA5281101
11 15202820 1 | (ZBE) MAN|FOLD2 CSP1314501
12 15202810 3 | VALVE VQZ2151S-5 £S39116100
13 15202870 2 |iHEE8 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1 CSA5283001
14 15202880 1 [i2iERE AW20-026 FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G CSA5282001
15 15202920 1 |EEsL NIPPLE 1/4X1/8 £509228000
16 15507760 6 |FHImEELB HAND PULL VALVE CONNECTOR B
17 15202900 1 |FEH%%E 636-10-01 PRESSURE GAUGE G36—10-01
18 10126670 1 ik MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4 CSA5285001
19 13205580 1 |¥EEE4 PIN 4
20 15202930 3 |&12 COVER 1/2
21 15202940 1 [RRER SETTING PLATE VALVE CSA5286101
22 10126570 2 | ERRSEE R WASHER SPRING 5 CSP1051622
23 01204300 2 |ANAIZHN4X30 BOLT SOCKET M4X30 CSP1051759
24 10001707 1 |H12P-SHF-AA VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY
25 02000157 4 |[ESLAKREZEETMA. 5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20 €032422003
26 01703120 2 | BHIBETM3X12 SELF TAPPING SCREW M3X12

46




machanism

pply equipment

= /Power su

15. B S E

47



15. BSBREE

Power supply equipment machanism

NO | Z¢= |
1 10103180
2 16300810
3 10103120
4 01504105
5 10002106
6 00703080
7 1565-24
8 15501440
9 13205690
10 13205700
" 13205710
12 10002073
13 01503125
14 16300810
15 01504105
16 10103120
17 01504105
18 10003071
19 10002020
20 10001048
21 10002015
22 10002019
23 01504105
24 16300810
25 10002008
26 10002021
27 01504300
28 10103170
29 15501460
30 01504105
31 50104040
32 10103140
33 15501430

| BE TEHZH NAME OF PARTS ZBhicHs
2 |EZkde1o4 WIRE CLIP # 12 525567000
2 |#LE3x100 CORD HOLDER 4N ©149547000
5 |E&R NYLON CLAMP NK-2N €625010000
12 |+FE&A85T (B E)MAX10DA  [SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 CSA3025001
1 | ZBRERRIESEH (3020G6) H-POSITION SENSOR 342G ASSY CSA8521001
3 |+FELIEETM3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8 €062300816
1 |=REFFXEH30206 SAFETY SWITCH ASSEMBLY 30206 CSA8522001
1 |&&FFX£HR30206 SAFETY SWITCH BOARD 30206 CSA8523001
1 | REFRERE SAFETY SWITCH BASE CSA5730101
1 |k SAFETY SWITCH SPRING CSA5731001
1 |FEFE SAFETY SWITCH LEVER CSA5732101
1 | REFEREH SAFETY SWITCH ASSY CSA8524001
2 |9Eie GFRERE)D M3X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3X12 CSA7293001
1 [#L#3X100 (B&) BAND 1M €S04159000
2 |[+FEELIB4T B MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 CSA3025001
1 |EZ&R CORD HOLDER 4N C149547000
1 |2ty 248 5TMAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30 C0A5401006
1 |IkBRHEEH HEAD DETECTOR UNIT CSA9105001
1 BT XEL STOP SWITCH HARNESS 3426 CSA8527001
1 |k H#KIELZ WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS 342G CSA8528001
1 |sEtheg 450 GROUND WIRE 450 CSA3486001
1 |$EhE 60 GROUND WIRE 60 CSA5433001
3 |4Ete (REERRE) M4X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 C0A5401006
1 |#L®3X100 SPIRAL TUBE CSA6366001
2 |DCXLE4REE DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY CSA8532001
1 |[pCREHEZ DC—FAN HARNESS CSA8533001
8 |#E#2 (FE:E) M4X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30 C0A5403006
2 |#E#INK-18N CORD HOLDER #12 €S11817000
1 |4EGHLFLEDKT (2m) SPIRAL TUBE CSA6366001
2 |+FEIABET (HELE) MAX10DA  |SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 CSA3025001
6 |¥LEEF 4x150 SPIRAL 6508 CSA8661001
3 |&%k WIRE CLIP
1 |BEREE %6508 SPIRAL 6503 CSA8661001

48




mechanism

ation panel

A E /Oper

16.

49



Ej‘E %E/O eration panel mechanism

THHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 10001743 1 |MIEREEE TOUCH PANEL
2 10002109 1 | Tk AHL A ECTO70HMI-1-W TOUCH PANEL
3 15203110 1 | AR R TOUCH PANEL BASE D0122028
4 02000157 2 |ELAKEBEETM4. 5X20 ROUND HEAD WOOD SCREW C0B0452006

50



17. Ok 3 & /Motor_mechanism




17. BikE B /Motor mechanism

NO

FHHS

BE

ZHHBR

NAME OF PARTS

ZBhichs

1

10003011

1

430F DR A H

MOTOR ASSY

€J80991001

52




18. BEIRFF X R/ Foot switch pedal mechanism

53



Foot switch pedal mechanism

18. BRI X F 51
0

N THHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 10003036 1 |2ERIRS XA N 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY CSA6038001
2 10126620 1 |JEZ$L®10X500 NYLON TIE 10X500

3 10102451 2 |z SPRING £538170001
4 10001213 3 |FEWX PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX £S36260000
5 15203150 2 |FFEER FOOT PEDAL £S38174000
6 15203160 2 [ER SPRING, PLATE £S38176101
7 00704055 2 |+FELIEETMAXE CROSS DISC HEAD SCREW M4X5 £060400516
8 00703250 2 |+FEIEETNIX25 CROSS DISC HEAD SCREW M3X25 CSP1315309
9 01503160 2 |+FEIFHEIEETM3X16DB CROSS DISC HEAD WITH WASHER SCREW M3X160| COA5301605
10 00704055 2 |HEFEESKIBETMAXS CROSS DISC HEAD SCREW M4X5 €060400516
11 10103120 2 |EZ%IR LINE PRESSING BOARD C149547000
12 01404060 4 |+FELHERIRETMAX6 CROSS TAPER SCREW M4Xé €SD5301200
13 00703045 4 |[H+FHELIZETMIX4 CROSS DISC HEAD SCREW M3X4 £062300416
14 00603020 4 [SHpEHE2-3 SPRING WASHER 2-3 €028030246
15 00503010 4 |FHM3 FLAT MAT M3 €025030236
16 10100030 8 |BEED 10.5 RUBBER PLUG ® 10.5 ©104821001
17 15203140 2 |FFKIEEE THE SWITCH BASE

18 15203200 2 &R [E] RE 4 PEDAL FIXING SHAFT CSP1315310
19 00201050 4 |$4E E5 RETAINING RING E5 £048050342
20 16300810 4 |$LEFE3X100 TAKE 3 X100

21 15203170 1 |Z%ER MOUNTING PLATE

22 10001033 1 | BRI RIEIEL 365 CONNECTING LINE 36 OF TWO PEDALS

54




19. B & /Power_table

L

[

B e e e e e e e e e e e T TR

S e e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = T

55



19. B & /Power_table

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hidHs
1 15501550 1 |&tR3426 TABLE 3426

2 15501560 1 [30206&5 1R 3 OUTER STAND

3 10103670 7 |UFF$T10X20 U-SHAPED NAIL 10X20

4 00408060 8 |/NFIZEF M8 (6. 5mm) HEXAGON NUT M8 (6. 5MM THICK)

5 00508070 8 |FHHE L8 FLAT WASHER L8

6 00608001 8 |[s#IrE M8X2 SPRING WASHER M8X2

7 02000069 8 | KHE S HUEIEMBXT0 LARGE HALF ROUND HEAD SQUARE NECK BOLT M8X70

56




20. M4 /Accessor ies

20

17

16
A

N— e —

5 FH 2

22

28

57



20. Mi{E/Accessories

NO | BEHS | HE TR NAME OF PARTS Z8hicHs
1 10103800 1 |fE SILICONE OIL £S06706001
2 15202320 3 |8 LAN BOBBIN LAN £S44633001
3 10100430 1 |HLEH19# NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 145646 CSA1645019
4 01504105 2 |+FEIRET (HEE) MAX10DA

5 10103530 1 [/NEF1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 ©142443001
6 10103540 1 |#&F3. 4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3. 4X70 ©118837001
7 10103560 1 W k3R F8X9 WRENCH, 6X7 €107779001
8 10103570 1 [WkIRF8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 £100887001
9 10103580 1 |[#&RFE10x12 WRENCH, 10X12 ©107780001
10 10103590 1 |HNRAIRF1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 €S07783001
11 10103600 1 |ANAEF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 ©142002001
12 10103610 1 |HRARF2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 €154125001
13 10103620 1 AXNBIRF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 €142721001
14 10103630 1 |HNAIRF4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 ©118064001
15 10103640 1 |ANAERFS HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 €150335001
16 10103710 1 |$PER#RZEA EYE GUARD SET D CSA4103001
17 15501660 1 |3020#1k=E 3020 THE NOSE MASK

18 10103480 1 |hEEH OIL CAN COMPONENT

19 10103490 1 |HEEEE TANK COMPONENTS

20 10103550 1 |#&F5.5X190 SCREWDRIVER 5.5 X190

21 15203350 1 |£RZR4EH2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF £S40574309
22 15501630 1 |ERREAE OPERATING INSTRUCTION

23 10103790 1 EEREEAD GREASE FILLING PORT

24 10103780 1 [iEERERE GREASE SHELL

25 10001761 1 15ATRIEE 15 A INSURANCE TUBE

26 10001762 1 |6AMRIEE 6 A INSURANCE TUBE

27 10001763 1 |IBMRIEE 3 A INSURANCE TUBE

28 15501600 1 | EHFH PARTS MANUAL

58




21, EEFRE Marning labels

- . R 3 5
& &45% [ Warning labels FEHEAFR / Name of parts Size_(rm/m) $Eﬁ01§£?/
[ /\ CAUTION | rromemoss |

NBEA= 1A @ L:;{‘

wmiEEmRan — N FERAEGRE 55X85 10392820
RAE. 2.GREASE UP

e INE

maching inner be cleans "W\

roou?any iz E' 1—‘

BIEIEnRE 47X77 10392830
A CAUTION
;h‘j’era:;:l-gv,:“-a'\g-n: bobbin
BIRERE 43X31 10104500
R
ging L=25 15200170
R=1.2
—L—

@ EARIT 212 10105240

PE PEAFIT 7.5X12.5 | 10104470




22. FEIRIRFE Y —KFK/Parts |istsorted by application

3020GEHa T T RIS, RES AP ER.

OxTHTHEES

1310G/2210G | EEBH 2 F RN BRA.

The following parts are available for the CSM-3020G to enable use for a wide range of applications.
©The parts in the table are common to the CSM-1310G and CSM-2210G(Direct drive programmable electronic pattern

sewers) .

A&
B Use
Part name

E##
Heavy-weight
materials

REHR
Medium-weight
materials

225K
Airbag

(J-66)
gk
Needle hole plate

(924)
15202600

(62.2)
15202610

(63.0)
15202620

(E47)

#iSEAR# Bobbin
case assy ¢

15202300

(E-51)
i

Bobbin

15202320

15202320

(E-52)
EFJi‘e'fﬁifH#

Shuttle hook
assy, wibox

3

15201350

15202330

(E-46)
ahiER Shuttle
race base

&

10101670

10101680

10101670

(G-25)
HITHREE
Needle bar thread guide

B, B

10102050

15202510

(£2-3)
HLEHE (43 3E)
Needle assy

s BLEt
i MNeedle

¥

fﬁ'

DP X 17 <#19>
10100430

DPX5 <#16>
15202610

s sy S s —

b4

DP X 17 <#25>
15203730

(D1-61)
EH
Presser foot

15201980

15201990

60




FHFM
PARTS BOOK



